CITY OF CHICO

19/20 Master Fee Schedule Published 7/1/2019
Activity

FINANCE DEPARTMENT FEES

[ |
Copy Fees

Adopted Fee

Proposed Annual Budget
Annual Budget

City Council - Agendas
City Council - Minutes

City Council - Proration

Human Resources Commission

Airport Commission, Arts Commission

Bidwell Park and Playground Commission
Architectural Review Board Planning Commission
Development Review Committee

Other Boards Not Specified Above

Public Hearing Notices

Title Companies, Real Estate Firms and Related Businesses
All Others

License Fee - 3 Yr.

License Renewal - 3 Yr.

Transfer Fee

Duplicate License Fee

Storage Fee for Impoundment of unlicensed bicycle
Impoundment for other than licensing
Bingo License Fees

75.00
75.00
60.00
65.00

see notes

5.00
10.00
15.00
20.00
20.00
15.00
40.00

Assessment and Tax Information Service Fee

18.50
0.00

Bicycle Fees

12.00
6.00
2.50
2.50

17.00

17.00

Prorated by remaining months

Bingo License Application Fee 00 | |

Business License Tax Information

List of Names and Addresses of Business License Tax Payees - Paper Version
List of Names and Addresses of Business License Tax Payees - Electronic
Version

20.00

12.00
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CITY OF CHICO

19/20 Master Fee Schedule Published 7/1/2019
Activity

FINANCE DEPARTMENT FEES

Adopted Fee
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CITY e CHICO
L e

Notes

Cardroom Fees

License Fee - July through September
One table
Each additional table

License Fee - October through December
One table
Each additional table

License Fee - January through March
One table
Each additional table

License Fee - April through June
One table
Each additional table

Refund Schedule

Cardroom Employee - Initial Permit Fee
Cardroom Employee - Fingerprint Rolling Fee

Cardroom Employee - Permit Renewal Fee

Check Return Fee
Stop Payment Fee

Altered Dog - 1 year
Altered Dog - 2 Year
Altered Dog - 3 Year
Unaltered Dog - 1 Year
Unaltered Dog - 2 Year
Unaltered Dog - 3 Year
Penalty

Replacement of Lost Tags
Transfer of Ownership Fee

709.50
142.00

532.00
106.50

354.50
71.00

177.50
35.50

see notes

29.00
20.00

29.00

Check Return and Stop Payment Fees

35.50
42.50

Dog License Fees

14.00
24.00
31.00
28.50
49.50
64.00
14.00
7.50
3.50

License fee deposited less $114.00 retained by
City

(DOJ) background fee will also be assessed based

on DOJ issued fee schedules)

Per check
Per check
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19/20 Master Fee Schedule Published 7/1/2019 T

Activity Adopted Fee Notes
FINANCE DEPARTMENT FEES

Fees for Issuance, Assumption, and Refunding of Revenue Bonds
City Issued Bonds:

Fee For Issuance of Revenue Bonds - Time of Filing of Application 5,000.00 Non-Refundable
Fee For Issuance of Revenue Bonds - Upon Council Approval of Application see notes % % of estimated max amount of bond
Upon Issuance of Bonds see notes %% up to $5 million: plus %% S5 million to $15

million: plus %% over $15 million
Non City Issued Bonds:

Fee For Issuance of Revenue Bonds - Time of Filing of Application 500.00 Non-Refundable

Fee For Issuance of Revenue Bonds - Upon Issuance of Bonds 4,500.00

Fee For Assumption of Revenue Bonds - Deposit at Time or Requesting 500.00 Non-Refundable
Assumption of Revenue Bonds:

Upon Council Approval of Refunding see notes %% of Bonds Outstanding

Upon Completion of Assumption see notes %% of Bonds Outstanding
Refunding of Revenue Bonds

Deposit at Time of Requesting Refunding 5,000.00 Non-Refundable

Upon Council Approval of Refunding see notes %% of Bonds Outstanding

Upon Completion of Refunding see notes %% of Bonds Outstanding
Replacement Fee for Lost, Stolen, or Destroyed Bonds

Bond Replacement Fee s700 |

Parking Fees and Rates

Municipal Permit:

Annual:
Purchased July through September 425.00
Purchased October through December 320.00
Purchased January through March 215.00
Purchased April through June see notes See Quarterly Fee

Annual Parking Refund:
July through September 320.00
October through December 215.00
January through March 110.00
April through June 5.00
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FINANCE DEPARTMENT FEES

Quarterly:
Purchased first month in quarter
Purchased second month in quarter
Purchased third month in quarter
Quarterly Parking Refund:
Purchased first month in quarter
Purchased second month in quarter
Purchased third month in quarter
Municipal Lot/Parking Structure
Annual Space Lease Fee
Lease Effective May 2 through January 31
Lease Effective February 1 through April 30

Initial Lease Sign Fee
Additional Lease Sign Fee
Sign Relocation Fee
Sign Replacement Fee
Special Parking Permits:
Non-Commercial Vehicles
Monthly Permits for Film Industry Vehicles
1-10 Vehicles
11-20 Vehicles
21-30 Vehicles
31-40 Vehicles
Parking Meter Rates
EV Charging

Lease Fee - October through March
Lease Fee - April through September
Key Replacement Fee

Bicycle Locker Lease

110.00
75.00
40.00
75.00
40.00
0.00
890.00 Plus Lease Sign Fee in Section I.A.3
74.00 Per Month Plus Lease Sign Fee in Section Il.LA.3
74.00 Per Month Plus Annual $881 Plus Lease Sign Fee in
Section 1LA.3
62.00 Non-Refundable
30.00 Non-Refundable
30.00 Non-Refundable
62.00 Non-Refundable
17.00
405.00
805.00
1,205.00
1605.00
0.50 Per hour
0.20 KW hour
60.00 Per locker
30.00 Per locker
27.50
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Activity Adopted Fee Notes
FINANCE DEPARTMENT FEES

Penalties for Parking Violations

Meter Violation *1 29.00
Overtime Parking *1 24.00
Red Zone 48.00
Yellow Zone 26.00
White Zone 26.00
Green Zone 26.00
Limited Loading Zone 26.00
Handicap 338.00
Parking on Blue Crosshatch 338.00
One Vehicle in Two Spaces 24.00
Two Vehicles in One Space 24.00
Preferential Parking 48.00
Angle Park Within Lines 26.00
Angle Park Outside Lines 26.00
Posted No Parking 48.00
Posted No Parking - Police 48.00
Parallel/18" Wrong Way 40.00
Red Zone/Para 18/1 Way 53.00
Parking by Fire Hydrant 162.00
Fire Hydrant Private Prop 58.00
Parking in Fire Lane 162.00
Parking in Excess of 7 days 84.00
Parking in Bus Zone 338.00
Parking in Alley 26.00
Parking/Stopping in a Class | Bikeway 148.00
Front Wheel w/in 6" of Curb 26.00
Parking in Intersection 33.00
Crosswalk 26.00
Driveway 26.00
Across Sidewalk 26.00
Parking On Sidewalk 26.00
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Activity Adopted Fee Notes
Double Parking 33.00
Parking Upon a Bridge 33.00
Parked on City Property 26.00
Parked on Parkway 26.00
Motorcycle Parking Area 26.00
Diagonal Vehicle Over 20' in Length 26.00
No Vehicle Over 6' in Height 26.00
Parking on Roadway to Display Vehicle for Sale 26.00
Parking on Roadway for Service or Repairing Vehicle 26.00
Parking on Private Property to Display Vehicle for Sale 26.00
Miscellaneous 26.00
Vehicles in Park After Closing 55.00
Blocking Entrances and Exits to Bike Paths and Trails 55.00
Vehicle Parking Designated Areas Only 55.00
Off Road Vehicle Parking In Upper Park 55.00
Alteration of Tire Marking 21.00
Com Veh Prohib 2AM-6AM 15.00
Parking Violation 15.00
Unlawful Parking 28.00
Emergency Parking Only 15.00
Signs Prohib Parking 15.00
W/In 7 1/2 Ft of RR Track 15.00
Headlamps Required 25.00
Stop Lamps Required 25.00
Windshield Req $10 W/Prf 25.00
Windshield Wipers 25.00
Tinted Side Windows 25.00
Mirrors Required 25.00
Mising Fuel Cap-$10/Proof 25.00
Tire Tread $10/Proof 25.00
Bumper Req/$10 W/Prf 25.00
Exp Reg $10 W/Proof Correction 30.00
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Activity Adopted Fee Notes
Lic Plts Req $10 W/Proof Corr 25.00
Exp License Plates-$10/Proof 25.00
Obstruct of Lic Plate-S10/Prf 25.00
Obstruct of Lic Plate-S10/Prf 25.00
Curr Tabs Req $10 W/Prf Corr 25.00
Curr Tabs Req $10 W/Prf Corr 25.00
Administrative Fee 21.00
Returned Check Fee 30.00
Correctable Amount 10.00
Preferential Parking Permit - Annual Permit Fee 19.50
Preferential Parking Permit - Replacement Decal 14.00
Guest Pass - Annual Pass Fee 14.00
Guest Pass - Replacement Pass 14.00
Service Pass - Annual Pass Fee 14.00
Service Pass - Replacement Pass 14.00
Solicitors' Permit Application Fee 77.00
Solicitors' Criminal Records Check Fee 4.50

Special Assessment District and Other District Proceedings Fees

Issuance of Bonds - Administrative Fee 5,000.00

Special Assessment District and Other District Proceedings Fees
Issuance of Bonds

Administrative Fee 5,000.00
Upon Issuance see notes
Fee equal to 2% of the gross cost of improvements
less the deposit in 1I.A.1. above.
Upon Issuance if face value is $5,000 or less 7.50 per bond
Plan and Specification Review Fee see notes A fee equal to 1 % of the total estimated

construction cost plus contingency, as set forth in
the final Engineer's Report, to be paid at time of
submittal of plans.
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19/20 Master Fee Schedule Published 7/1/2019 T i)
Activity Adopted Fee Notes
FINANCE DEPARTMENT FEES
Inspection Fee (if inspected by City) see notes A fee equal to 2 % of total estimated construction

cost plus contingency as set forth in the final
Engineer's Report, to be paid upon issuance of
bonds.

Refunding of Bonds - Non-refundable deposit paid upon filing of request with
City Manager.

500.00

see notes Administrative fee equal to % % of principal
amount of refunding bond issue, less deposit in
III.LA.1 above.

Refunding of Bonds - Administrative fee paid upon refunding of bonds
Utility Users' Tax Refund Criteria and Levels/Exemption

See table !

Social Accountability Program Fee

Social Accountability Program Fee 20800 |

Credit Card Convenience Fee

Credit Card use (excluding parking meters)
Credit Card use at Parking Meter
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