CITY OF CHICO		
19/20 Master Fee Schedule Published 7/1/2019		
Activity	Adopted Fee	Notes
FINANCE DEPARTMENT FEES		
Copy Fees		
Proposed Annual Budget	75.00	
Annual Budget	75.00	
City Council - Agendas	60.00	
City Council - Minutes	65.00	
City Council - Proration		Brorated by romaining months
Human Resources Commission	see notes	Prorated by remaining months
	5.00 10.00	
Airport Commission, Arts Commission		
Bidwell Park and Playground Commission	15.00	
Architectural Review Board Planning Commission	20.00	
Development Review Committee	20.00	
Other Boards Not Specified Above	15.00	
Public Hearing Notices	40.00	
Assessment and Tax Information Service Fee	10.50	
Title Companies, Real Estate Firms and Related Businesses	18.50	
All Others	0.00	
Bicycle Fees	10.00	
License Fee - 3 Yr.	12.00	
License Renewal - 3 Yr.	6.00	
Transfer Fee	2.50	
Duplicate License Fee	2.50	
Storage Fee for Impoundment of unlicensed bicycle	17.00	
Impoundment for other than licensing	17.00	
Bingo License Fees		
Bingo License Application Fee	25.00	
Business License Tax Information		
	20.00	
List of Names and Addresses of Business License Tax Payees - Paper Version		
List of Names and Addresses of Business License Tax Payees - Electronic	12.00	
Version		

	CITY OF CHICO 19/20 Master Fee Schedule Published 7/1/2019		CITYG CHICO IRC. HJ/L
1	Activity FINANCE DEPARTMENT FEES	Adopted Fee	Notes
ĺ			
	Cardroom Fees		
	License Fee - July through September		
	One table	709.50	
	Each additional table	142.00	
	License Fee - October through December		
	One table	532.00	
	Each additional table	106.50	
	License Fee - January through March		
	One table	354.50	
	Each additional table	71.00	
	License Fee - April through June		
	One table	177.50	
	Each additional table	35.50	
	Refund Schedule	see notes	License fee deposited less \$114.00 retained by
			City
	Cardroom Employee - Initial Permit Fee	29.00	
	Cardroom Employee - Fingerprint Bolling Fee	20.00	(DOI) background fee will also be assessed based

Cardroom Employee - Initial Permit Fee	29.00	
Cardroom Employee - Fingerprint Rolling Fee	20.00 (DOJ) backg	ground fee will also be assessed based
	on DOJ issu	ed fee schedules)
Cardroom Employee - Permit Renewal Fee	29.00	
Check Return and Stop Payment Fees		
Check Return Fee	35.50 Per check	
Stop Payment Fee	42.50 Per check	
Dog License Fees		
Altered Dog - 1 year	14.00	
Altered Dog - 2 Year	24.00	
Altered Dog - 3 Year	31.00	
Unaltered Dog - 1 Year	28.50	
Unaltered Dog - 2 Year	49.50	
Unaltered Dog - 3 Year	64.00	
Penalty	14.00	
Replacement of Lost Tags	7.50	
Transfer of Ownership Fee	3.50	



120 Master Fee Schedule Published 7/1/2019 tivity	Adopted Fee	Notes
IANCE DEPARTMENT FEES	•	
es for Issuance, Assumption, and Refunding of Revenue Bonds		
City Issued Bonds:		
Fee For Issuance of Revenue Bonds - Time of Filing of Application	5,000.00	Non-Refundable
Fee For Issuance of Revenue Bonds - Upon Council Approval of Application	see notes	% % of estimated max amount of bond
Upon Issuance of Bonds	see notes	
opon issuance of bonds	see notes	1/2% up to \$5 million: plus 1/2% \$5 million to \$15
Non City lowed Bondo		million: plus ¼% over \$15 million
Non City Issued Bonds: Fee For Issuance of Revenue Bonds - Time of Filing of Application	500.00	Non-Refundable
Fee For Issuance of Revenue Bonds - Upon Issuance of Bonds	4,500.00	Non-Relationable
Fee For Assumption of Revenue Bonds - Deposit at Time or Requesting	500.00	Non-Refundable
	500.00	
Assumption of Revenue Bonds:	cas notas	1/9/ of Ponds Outstanding
Upon Council Approval of Refunding Upon Completion of Assumption	see notes	1∕₅% of Bonds Outstanding 1∕₅% of Bonds Outstanding
Refunding of Revenue Bonds	see notes	
Deposit at Time of Requesting Refunding	5,000.00	Non-Refundable
Upon Council Approval of Refunding	see notes	1/2% of Bonds Outstanding
Upon Completion of Refunding	see notes	1/2% of Bonds Outstanding
placement Fee for Lost, Stolen, or Destroyed Bonds	See notes	
Bond Replacement Fee	57.00	
king Fees and Rates		
Municipal Permit:		
Annual:		
Purchased July through September	425.00	
Purchased October through December	320.00	
Purchased January through March	215.00	
Purchased April through June	see notes	See Quarterly Fee
Annual Parking Refund:		
July through September	320.00	
October through December	215.00	
January through March	110.00	
April through June	5.00	



ANCE DEPARTMENT FEES Quarterly:		
•		
•		
Purchased first month in quarter	110.00	
Purchased second month in quarter	75.00	
Purchased third month in quarter	40.00	
Quarterly Parking Refund:		
Purchased first month in quarter	75.00	
Purchased second month in quarter	40.00	
Purchased third month in quarter	0.00	
Municipal Lot/Parking Structure		
Annual Space Lease Fee	890.00	Plus Lease Sign Fee in Section II.A.3
Lease Effective May 2 through January 31	74.00	Per Month Plus Lease Sign Fee in Section II.A.3
Lease Effective February 1 through April 30	74.00	Per Month Plus Annual \$881 Plus Lease Sign Fee
		Section II.A.3
Initial Lease Sign Fee	62.00	Non-Refundable
Additional Lease Sign Fee	30.00	Non-Refundable
Sign Relocation Fee	30.00	Non-Refundable
Sign Replacement Fee	62.00	Non-Refundable
Special Parking Permits:		
Non-Commercial Vehicles	17.00	
Monthly Permits for Film Industry Vehicles		
1-10 Vehicles	405.00	
11-20 Vehicles	805.00	
21-30 Vehicles	1,205.00	
31-40 Vehicles	1605.00	
Parking Meter Rates	0.50	Per hour
EV Charging	0.20	KW hour
ycle Locker Lease		
Lease Fee - October through March	60.00	Per locker
Lease Fee - April through September	30.00	Per locker
Key Replacement Fee	27.50	

19/20 Master Fee Schedule Published 7/1/2019 Activity	Adopted Fee	Notes
FINANCE DEPARTMENT FEES	Adopted ree	Notes
Penalties for Parking Violations		
Meter Violation *1	29.00	
Overtime Parking *1	24.00	
Red Zone	48.00	
Yellow Zone	26.00	
White Zone	26.00	
Green Zone	26.00	
Limited Loading Zone	26.00	
Handicap	338.00	
Parking on Blue Crosshatch	338.00	
One Vehicle in Two Spaces	24.00	
Two Vehicles in One Space	24.00	
Preferential Parking	48.00	
Angle Park Within Lines	26.00	
Angle Park Outside Lines	26.00	
Posted No Parking	48.00	
Posted No Parking - Police	48.00	
Parallel/18" Wrong Way	40.00	
Red Zone/Para 18/1 Way	53.00	
Parking by Fire Hydrant	162.00	
Fire Hydrant Private Prop	58.00	
Parking in Fire Lane	162.00	
Parking in Excess of 7 days	84.00	
Parking in Bus Zone	338.00	
Parking in Alley	26.00	
Parking/Stopping in a Class I Bikeway	148.00	
Front Wheel w/in 6" of Curb	26.00	
Parking in Intersection	33.00	
Crosswalk	26.00	
Driveway	26.00	
Across Sidewalk	26.00	
Parking On Sidewalk	26.00	





Activity	Adopted Fee	Notes
FINANCE DEPARTMENT FEES		
Double Parking	33.00	
Parking Upon a Bridge	33.00	
Parked on City Property	26.00	
Parked on Parkway	26.00	
Motorcycle Parking Area	26.00	
Diagonal Vehicle Over 20' in Length	26.00	
No Vehicle Over 6' in Height	26.00	
Parking on Roadway to Display Vehicle for Sale	26.00	
Parking on Roadway for Service or Repairing Vehicle	26.00	
Parking on Private Property to Display Vehicle for Sale	26.00	
Miscellaneous	26.00	
Vehicles in Park After Closing	55.00	
Blocking Entrances and Exits to Bike Paths and Trails	55.00	
Vehicle Parking Designated Areas Only	55.00	
Off Road Vehicle Parking In Upper Park	55.00	
Alteration of Tire Marking	21.00	
Com Veh Prohib 2AM-6AM	15.00	
Parking Violation	15.00	
Unlawful Parking	28.00	
Emergency Parking Only	15.00	
Signs Prohib Parking	15.00	
W/In 7 1/2 Ft of RR Track	15.00	
Headlamps Required	25.00	
Stop Lamps Required	25.00	
Windshield Req \$10 W/Prf	25.00	
Windshield Wipers	25.00	
Tinted Side Windows	25.00	
Mirrors Required	25.00	
Mising Fuel Cap-\$10/Proof	25.00	
Tire Tread \$10/Proof	25.00	
Bumper Req/\$10 W/Prf	25.00	
Exp Reg \$10 W/Proof Correction	30.00	



Activity	Adopted Fee	Notes
FINANCE DEPARTMENT FEES		
Lic Plts Reg \$10 W/Proof Corr	25.00	
Exp License Plates-\$10/Proof	25.00	
Obstruct of Lic Plate-\$10/Prf	25.00	
Obstruct of Lic Plate-\$10/Prf	25.00	
Curr Tabs Reg \$10 W/Prf Corr	25.00	
Curr Tabs Reg \$10 W/Prf Corr	25.00	
Administrative Fee	21.00	
Returned Check Fee	30.00	
Correctable Amount	10.00	
Preferential Parking Permit Fees		
Preferential Parking Permit - Annual Permit Fee	19.50	
Preferential Parking Permit - Replacement Decal	14.00	
Guest Pass - Annual Pass Fee	14.00	
Guest Pass - Replacement Pass	14.00	
Service Pass - Annual Pass Fee	14.00	
Service Pass - Replacement Pass	14.00	
House to House Peddling and Soliciting Permit Fee		
Solicitors' Permit Application Fee	77.00	
Solicitors' Criminal Records Check Fee	4.50	
Special Assessment District and Other District Proceedings Fees		
Issuance of Bonds - Administrative Fee	5,000.00	
Special Assessment District and Other District Proceedings Fees		
Issuance of Bonds		
Administrative Fee	5,000.00	
Upon Issuance	see notes	
		Fee equal to 2% of the gross cost of improvements
		less the deposit in II.A.1. above.
Upon Issuance if face value is \$5,000 or less	7.50	per bond
Plan and Specification Review Fee	see notes	A fee equal to 1 % of the total estimated
		construction cost plus contingency, as set forth in
		the final Engineer's Report, to be paid at time of
		submittal of plans.



Activity	Adopted Fee	Notes
FINANCE DEPARTMENT FEES		
Inspection Fee (if inspected by City)	see notes	A fee equal to 2 % of total estimated construction cost plus contingency as set forth in the final Engineer's Report, to be paid upon issuance of bonds.
Refunding of Bonds - Non-refundable deposit paid upon filing of request with City Manager.	500.00	
	see notes	Administrative fee equal to ½ % of principal amount of refunding bond issue, less deposit in
Refunding of Bonds - Administrative fee paid upon refunding of bonds		III.A.1 above.
Utility Users' Tax Refund Criteria and Levels/Exemption		
See table		
Social Accountability Program Fee		
Social Accountability Program Fee	208.00	
Credit Card Convenience Fee		
Credit Card use (excluding parking meters)	2.75%	
Credit Card use at Parking Meter	0.35	